

## City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1557<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON MARCH 30, 2011 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON, MA, JOSEFA Y, MATTI SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. RUBEN T. TORRES SP Member HON, ROSARIO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI SP Member HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY SP Member

HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE SP Member-SK Federation President

SP Member

ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS:

HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI

HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA SP Member-ABC President

## **RESOLUTION NO. 11-168**

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO SIGN THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF BAGO AND THE LEAGUE OF CITIES OF THE PHILIPPINES.

**WHEREAS**, the Government of the Republic of the Philippine subscribed and is a signatory to the Millennium Declaration of the United Nations wherein signatory countries commit to achieve the Millennium Development Goals (MDGs) by 2015;

**WHEREAS**, the MDGs include the reduction of child mortality (MDG 4) and the improvement of maternal health (MDG 5), both of which are key elements of reproductive health and achievable by, among others, adequate and universal reproductive health and family planning services including contraceptive security;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Ma. Josefa Y. Matti, duly seconded by the SP Members Carlos E. Mondia, Donald A. Alvarez, Allan C. Galunan, Ruben T. Torres, Rosario F. Gaudite, Eamon Gabriel V. Matti, Loreto N. Cauntoy, Federico A. Matti, James Anton Y. Alincastre, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

**RESOLVES,** as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor to sign the Memorandum of Agreement by and between the City of Bago and the League of Cities of the Philippines.

## ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

NILO J. CARBONILLA Acting Secretary